## Republic of the Philippines PROVINCE OF CAGAYAN City of Tuguegarao

# SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL

## EXCERPTS FROM THE MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD OF TUGUEGARAO CITY, CAGAYAN HELD ON AUGUST 09, 2016, 9:00 A.M., TUESDAY, AT THE SANGGUNIANG PANLUNGSOD SESSION HALL

### PRESENT:

Hon. Bienvenido C. De Guzman II	City Vice Mayor, Presiding Officer
Hon. Danilo L. Baccay	Sangguniang Panlungsod Member
Hon. Kendrick S. Calubaquib	-do-
Hon. Maila Rosario T. Que	-do-
Hon. Arnel T. Arugay	-do-
Hon. Gilbert S. Labang	-do-
Hon. Winnoco R. Abraham	-do-
Hon. Imogen Claire M. Callangan	-do-
Hon. Mary Marjorie P. Martin-Chan	-do-
Hon. Raymund P. Guzman	-do-
Hon. Grace B. Arago	-do-
Hon. Anthony C. Tuddao	-do-
Hon. Jose Pedro G. Velasco	-do-

#### ABSENT:

Hon. Jude T. Bayona

Sangguniang Panlungsod Member

### CITY RESOLUTION NO. 127-2016

### **RESOLUTION APPROVING THE LEGISLATIVE AGENDA OF THE SEVENTH CITY COUNCIL FOR THE TERM 2016-2019**

WHEREAS, the legislative agenda refers to a package of legislative measures or initiatives to address the short term and long term needs and demands of the inhabitants;

WHEREAS, the legislative agenda is the embodiment of priority policy proposals of the Sangguniang Panlungsod that provides direction for the Sanggunian in the performance of its policy making duties and functions;

WHEREAS, the legislative agenda development is a process whereby the needs, demands and aspirations of individuals, organized groups, or the community as a whole are translated into a legislative blueprint as the basic reference of the Sangguniang Panlungsod.

NOW THEREFORE, be it RESOLVED, as it is hereby RESOLVED, to approve the Legislative Agenda of the Seventh City Council for the term 2016-2019 which is hereto attached as an integral part hereof.

**RESOLVED FURTHER**, that the Legislative Agenda of the Sixth City Council shall be integrated with the Executive Agenda for the Executive-Legislative Agenda (ELA) which shall serve as the blueprint for development of Tuguegarac City for the term 2016-2019.

**RESOLVE FINALLY,** to furnish copies of this Resolution the Office of the City Mayor, City Planning and Development Office and the City Local Government Operations Office for their information.

Page 1 of 2

On motion of Hon. Raymund P. Guzman and without any objection, CITY RESOLUTION NO. 127-2016 was UNANIMOUSLY APPROVED in plenary under suspended rules.

х-х-х

I HEREBY CERTIFY TO THE CORRECTNESS OF THE FOREGOING:

TO, Ph.D. JOEL Secretary to the Sanggunian

# ATTESTED:

HON. BIENVENIDO C. DE GUZMAN II City Vice-Mayor Presiding Officer

æl